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Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York     ORDER 
(6 NYCRR),       
    -by-        
            DEC Case No. 
ALEXANDRO GIACOMELLI,        R4-2015-0105-1 
ORCHARD EARTH & PIPE CORP., and     
STEWART LOGGING, INC., 
 
    Respondents. 
_____________________________________________________ 

 
 This administrative enforcement proceeding concerns allegations by staff of the 
Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC or Department) that respondents Alexandro 
Giacomelli, Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. (Orchard), and Stewart Logging, Inc. (Stewart 
Logging), violated the New York State freshwater wetlands law and regulations by placing fill 
on two adjacent parcels (site) located behind 572 Main Street, Oneonta, Otsego County.  One of 
the parcels is owned by respondent Giacomelli and the other parcel is owned by Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company.   
 

The site includes a portion of New York State regulated freshwater wetland ON-6 and the 
corresponding regulated adjacent area.  Freshwater wetland ON-6 is designated as a Class I 
freshwater wetland, which is the most protective wetland classification.   

 
By its second amended complaint dated August 8, 2016 (Complaint), Department staff 

alleges one cause of action: that respondents violated 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(20) by depositing fill 
in freshwater wetland ON-6 and its adjacent area without a permit from the Department.  Staff 
requests a penalty of $110,000, as well as restoration of the site. 
 

The matter was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) D. Scott Bassinson who 
prepared the attached hearing report (Hearing Report), which I adopt as my decision in this 
matter, subject to my comments below. 

 
I concur with the ALJ's conclusion that Department staff met its burden of proof to 

establish the liability of each respondent.  Respondent Giacomelli owns a portion of the site1 and 
sought to extend his property by allowing fill to be placed on the site, and respondents Orchard 
and Stewart Logging both placed large amounts of fill within wetland ON-6 and its adjacent area 
at the site (see Hearing Report at 2-4 [Findings of Fact ¶¶ 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17]; Transcript [Tr] at 

 
1 As noted, Norfolk Southern Railway Company owns the remaining portion of the site (see Hearing Report at 2 
[Finding of Fact ¶ 2]). 
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106-110; DEC Exhibit 5, attached affidavit of Ronald Stewart [owner and President of Stewart 
Logging, Inc.], sworn to Feb. 1, 2016, ¶ 5; DEC Exhibit 58 [Stewart Logging disposal records]; 
DEC Exhibit 62, attached Exhibit A [Orchard disposal records]).  Respondents did not have 
authorization from the Department to deposit fill in the wetland or its adjacent area at the site 
(Hearing Report at 4 [Finding of Fact ¶ 18]; Tr at 69-70).  Accordingly, the record demonstrates 
that each respondent violated 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(20) by depositing fill in freshwater wetland 
ON-6 and its adjacent area at the site without a permit or other authorization from the 
Department.2  

 
I also concur with the ALJ's determination that the post-hearing arguments raised by 

respondent Orchard are unavailing.  With regard to the argument that Department staff must 
enter into evidence the official freshwater wetlands map, or a certified copy of same, there is no 
basis in the law for such a requirement.  Here, the testimony of Department staff's expert witness 
plainly established the method used by the Department to delineate the extent of respondents' 
infringement into the wetland and adjacent area at the site (see Hearing Report at 3-4 [Findings 
of Fact ¶¶ 13-17]; Tr at 39-47).  That testimony was not refuted by respondents. 

 
Although the inclusion of a copy of the applicable freshwater wetlands map would aid in 

the development of a complete record, there is no requirement that Department staff must proffer 
a copy as an exhibit.  Moreover, if a respondent believes that a copy of the freshwater wetlands 
map is necessary to mount its defense, the respondent is free to introduce a copy of the map into 
the record.  Additionally, I note that the ALJ properly took official notice of the Department's 
publicly available digital freshwater wetlands map for Otsego County, which was relied upon by 
staff's expert in this matter. 

 
Respondent Orchard also asserts that, to prevail in this proceeding, Department staff must 

establish that the applicable freshwater wetlands map was filed with Otsego County.  This 
argument is without merit.  In accordance with ECL 24-0301(5), the Department was required to 
file the final freshwater wetlands map with Otsego County.  There is a "general presumption . . . 
that an official . . . omits no act which his official duty requires" (Matter of Whitman, 225 NY 1, 
9 [1918]) and that, "[i]n the absence of substantial evidence to the contrary, the presumption 
carries" (Matter of Steinberg, 137 AD2d 110, 114 [1st Dept 1988], lv denied 72 NY2d 807 
[1988]).  Here, Respondent Orchard proffered no evidence to establish that the Department failed 
to file the freshwater wetlands map with Otsego County. 

 
Moreover, I take official notice of records of the Department, available on the 

Department’s public website, which state that the freshwater wetlands map for Otsego County 
was filed on January 5, 1988 (see https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/wildlife_pdf/wetstats4.pdf 
[stating that the original map filing date for Otsego County was "05-Jan-88" ]; see also 
https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/5124.html [stating that "[f]or most counties, the original wetland 
maps were completed and filed between 1984 and 1986" and that "[f]iled maps exist for all 
counties except for the portions of these six counties located within the Adirondack Park: 
Franklin, Fulton, Herkimer, Saratoga, St. Lawrence, and Washington"]). 

 
2 In addition to seeking a determination on the liability of respondent Stewart Logging on the merits, Department 
staff also sought a default judgment as against that party (see 6 NYCRR 622.15).  Given my determination on the 
merits, Department staff’s motion for a default judgment is rendered academic and is accordingly dismissed. 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/wildlife_pdf/wetstats4.pdf
https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/5124.html
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ECL 71-2303(1) provides, in relevant part, that “[a]ny person who violates . . . any 
provision of article twenty-four . . . or any rule or regulation[3] . . . issued pursuant thereto, shall 
be liable. . . for a civil penalty of not to exceed eleven thousand dollars for every such violation.”  
The ALJ recommends that respondents jointly and severally be assessed a civil penalty of 
$110,000, and further recommends that an unspecified portion of the penalty be suspended 
provided that respondents complete a Department-approved restoration of the site.   

 
As the record reflects, Department staff estimates that approximately 389 truckloads of 

fill were placed in the wetland or adjacent area at the site (see Hearing Report at 10).  Because 
each truckload represents a separate violation, the maximum statutory penalty exceeds 
$4,000,000 (see id. at 10-11).  Staff very conservatively opted to assume that only ten truckloads 
were used to place the fill at the site and, multiplying the ten truckloads by the $11,000 statutory 
maximum, staff requested a penalty in the amount of $110,000 (id.).  The requested penalty is 
authorized and appropriate. 

 
ECL 71-2303(1) also authorizes that the Department has the authority to direct a violator 

to restore the affected freshwater wetland area.  In this matter, Department staff requests that 
respondents submit a site restoration plan to the Department for approval within sixty (60) days 
of the service of my order (see Complaint, Wherefore Clause, ¶ III).  Department staff requests 
that respondents complete the work set forth in the site restoration plan within 120 days of the 
Department’s approval of the site restoration plan (see id., ¶ IV).  The freshwater wetlands 
enforcement policy states that the Department’s primary goal in enforcement is the restoration of 
wetland benefits and functions adversely affected by unlawful acts (see Freshwater Wetlands 
Enforcement Policy, Commissioner Policy DEE-6, Feb. 4, 1992, § I).  Staff’s request for 
remediation of the site, which includes both the Giacomelli and the Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company properties, is appropriate.   

 
Respondents' site restoration plan shall, at a minimum, provide for: 
 
(i) removal of all fill located in the freshwater wetland and its adjacent area at the 

site; and  
 

(ii) (ii) planting Department-approved vegetation within the disturbed area of the 
freshwater wetland and its adjacent area at the site, with a vegetation survival rate 
acceptable to Department staff.   

 
Respondents’ site remediation activities must encompass both the Giacomelli and the Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company properties.   

 
To ensure the timely progress of the restoration, I am also directing that the restoration 

plan include a schedule of completion dates for the restoration tasks.  The plan that respondents 
submit to the Department must be in an approvable form, that is approvable as written or with 
only minimal revision.  Accordingly, I encourage respondents to discuss the elements of the site 
restoration plan with Department staff prior to respondents’ submitting the plan to the 
Department.   

 
3 Violations of 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(20) fall within this penalty provision. 
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Respondents shall notify Department staff, by certified mail or such other means as may 
be agreed to by Department staff, at least seven (7) days prior to the date of commencement of 
the work under the approved site restoration plan.  Within seven (7) days of the completion of all 
work required under the site restoration plan, respondents shall submit a report, including 
photographs, to Department staff documenting that respondents have completed all the 
restoration work.   

 
Department staff may, at its sole discretion, extend the date for the completion of one or 

more tasks upon good cause shown.  Respondent must document any request for an extension in 
writing.   

 
As previously noted, Department staff estimates that approximately 389 truckloads of fill 

were placed in the wetland or adjacent area.  Given this large volume of fill, the cost of restoring 
the wetlands at the site will be substantial.  I conclude, therefore, that it is appropriate to suspend 
$50,000 of the $110,000 penalty provided that respondents complete the site restoration plan to 
the satisfaction of Department staff and otherwise comply with the terms and conditions of this 
order.  The unsuspended portion of the penalty ($60,000) shall be due and payable within sixty 
(60) days of the service of this order upon respondents. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, having considered these matters and being duly advised, it is 

ORDERED that: 
 

I. Respondents Alexandro Giacomelli, Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp., and Stewart Logging, 
Inc., are adjudged to have violated, jointly and severally, 6 NYCRR 663.4(d)(20), by 
placing fill in freshwater wetland ON-6 and its adjacent area at the site located behind 
572 Main Street, Oneonta, Otsego County without a permit or other Department 
authorization. 
 

II. Respondents Alexandro Giacomelli, Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp., and Stewart Logging, 
Inc., are jointly and severally assessed a civil penalty in the amount of one hundred ten 
thousand dollars ($110,000).   

 
Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) shall be suspended provided that respondents 
implement, to the satisfaction of Department staff, the restoration plan set forth in 
paragraph IV of this order and comply with all other terms of this order.  The 
unsuspended portion of the penalty, sixty thousand dollars ($60,000), shall be due and 
payable within sixty (60) days after service of this order upon respondents.   
 
Payment shall be made in the form of a cashier's check, certified check, or money order 
payable to the order of the "New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation" and mailed to the Department at the following address: 
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Dusty Renee Tinsley, Esq. 
Assistant Regional Attorney 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 
8274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414. 
 

III. If respondents fail to comply with any of the terms of this order, including but not 
limited to the timely payment of the non-suspended portion of the civil penalty, the 
submission of the site restoration plan no later than sixty (60) days after service of this 
order upon them, or the satisfactory implementation of the site restoration plan, the 
suspended portion of the penalty, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), shall immediately 
become due and payable and shall be submitted to Department staff in the same form 
and to the same address as the non-suspended portion of the penalty. 
 

IV. No later than sixty (60) days after service of this order upon respondents, respondents 
are directed to submit an approvable (i.e., approvable as written or with only minimal 
revision) restoration plan to Department staff for its review and approval.  Respondents' 
plan shall, at a minimum, provide for: 

 
A. Removal of all fill located in the freshwater wetland and its adjacent area at 

the site; and  
 

B. Planting Department-approved vegetation within the disturbed area of the 
freshwater wetland and its adjacent area at the site, with a vegetation survival 
rate acceptable to Department staff.   

 
V. Respondents shall notify Department staff, by certified mail or such other means as 

may be agreed to by Department staff, at least seven (7) days prior to the date of 
commencement of the work under the approved restoration plan.  Within seven (7) days 
of the completion of all work required under the restoration plan, respondents shall 
submit a report, including photographs, to Department staff documenting that 
respondents have completed all the restoration work. 
 

VI. All communications from respondents to the Department concerning this order shall be 
made to Dusty Renee Tinsley, Esq., Assistant Regional Attorney, at the address listed in 
paragraph II of this order. 
 

VII. Department staff's motion for default judgment against respondent Stewart Logging, 
Inc., is dismissed as academic. 

  



6 
 

VIII. The provisions, terms, and conditions of this order shall bind respondents Alexandro 
Giacomelli, Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp., and Stewart Logging, Inc., their heirs, 
successors and assigns, in any and all capacities.  

  
 
For the New York State Department 
of Environmental Conservation 
 
 

 
    By:         /s/ 

Basil Seggos  
Commissioner 

 
Dated:  October 8, 2021 
 Albany, New York 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
_____________________________________________________ 
 
In the Matter of the Alleged Violations of Article 24 of the  
New York State Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”) and   
Section 663.4(20) of Title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes,     
Rules and Regulations of the State of New York (“6 NYCRR”),  HEARING 
          REPORT 
   -by-        
          DEC Case No. 
ALEXANDRO GIACOMELLI,      R4-2015-0105-1 
ORCHARD EARTH & PIPE CORP., and     
STEWART LOGGING, INC., 
 
    Respondents. 
_____________________________________________________ 
 

I. Background 
 
 This administrative enforcement proceeding concerns allegations by staff of the New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (“Department”) that respondents violated 
6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20)1 when fill was deposited in Class 1 freshwater wetland ON-6 and its 
adjacent area, located in the Town of Oneonta, Otsego County.   
 

The second amended complaint asserts one cause of action, alleging that respondents 
Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. (“Orchard”) and Stewart Logging, Inc. (“Stewart Logging”) 
deposited fill without a permit in the wetland and adjacent area located on property behind 572 
Main Street, owned by respondent Alexandro Giacomelli, with the knowledge of Mr. 
Giacomelli, and on neighboring property owned by Norfolk Southern Railway Company (the 
Giacomelli property and the Norfolk Southern Railway Company property are referred to 
collectively herein as the “site”).  Staff requests that the Commissioner issue an order: (i) holding 
respondents individually and jointly liable for all relief to be directed in the order; (ii) imposing 
on respondents, jointly and severally, a civil penalty in the amount of one hundred ten thousand 
dollars ($110,000); (iii) requiring respondents to submit to the Department for approval, and to 
thereafter implement, a plan to remove all fill from, and restore, the wetland and its adjacent 
area; and (iv) for such other and further relief as may be just, proper and appropriate.  See 
Second Amended Complaint dated May 24, 2017, at third unnumbered page, Wherefore Clause, 
¶¶ I-V. 
 
 On October 23, 2017, an adjudicatory hearing was held before the undersigned 
administrative law judge at the Department’s Region 4 offices, 1130 North Westcott Road, 

 
1 In its second amended complaint, Department staff alleges violations of 6 NYCRR § 663.4(20).  The correct 
citation for this provision, however, is 6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20). Because staff’s mistaken citation has caused no 
prejudice to respondents, the mistake is disregarded (see CPLR § 2001), and the correct citation is used throughout 
this report.   
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Schenectady, New York.  Dusty Renee Tinsley, Esq. and Richard Ostrov, Esq. represented 
Department staff.  Richard McVinney, Esq. represented respondent Giacomelli.  Steven Shahan, 
Esq. and Douglas Zamelis, Esq. represented respondent Orchard.  No one appeared on behalf of 
respondent Stewart Logging.  Department staff moved for a default judgment against respondent 
Stewart Logging at the beginning of the hearing, see Hearing Transcript (“Tr.”) at 4:5-7, 
reiterated the request at the end of the hearing, see id. at 135:19-136:1, and has included in its 
post-hearing brief a written request for a default judgment.  See Motion for Default Judgment 
Against Respondent Stewart and Post Hearing Brief (“Staff Brief”), at 11-13, ¶¶ 109-131.  At the 
hearing, Department staff called Michael Clark as its only witness, and respondent Giacomelli 
also testified.  Respondent Orchard called no witnesses. 
 
 The undersigned granted leave for the filing of post-hearing briefs.  Respondent Orchard 
and Department staff thereafter submitted post-hearing briefs dated December 18, 2017.  Neither 
respondent Stewart Logging nor respondent Giacomelli filed a post-hearing brief. 
 

II. Findings of Fact 
 

The following findings of fact are based upon the pleadings, exhibits admitted into 
evidence, and testimony provided at the hearing: 
 

1. Respondent Alexandro Giacomelli owns certain real property located at 119 
Performance Drive, which property adjoins and is south of 572 Main Street, 
Town of Oneonta, Otsego County, New York, designated on tax records of 
the Town of Oneonta within Otsego County as tax map parcel 300.08-3-
37.00.  See Hearing Exhibits (“Hearing Exs.”) DEC 26, DEC 27, DEC 30; 
see also Answer to Amended Complaint dated October 28, 2016 
(“Giacomelli Answer”), at ¶ 1: Tr. at 106:19-21.  Mr. Giacomelli has owned 
the property since December 11, 2009.  See Hearing. Ex. DEC 27. 
 

2. Property directly south of and adjacent to Mr. Giacomelli’s property is 
owned by Norfolk Southern Railway Company.  See Hearing Exs. DEC 31 
through DEC 36. 
 

3. Respondent Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. is an active New York State 
business corporation.  See Answer to Second Amended Complaint and Cross 
Claim dated June 13, 2017 (“Orchard Answer”), ¶ 4 (admitting ¶ 4 of the 
Second Amended Complaint); see also Tr. 24:6-14.   

 
4. Respondent Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. delivered fill to the site.  See Tr. at 

5:8-21; 106:22-107:21; see also Hearing Ex. DEC 62, Response to First 
Notice for Production and Inspection of Documents, by respondent Orchard 
Earth & Pipe Corp. dated October 2, 2015, at 2 (Responses to Request Nos. 
6-9) and Exhibit A thereto (Driver daily logs).  Respondent Orchard also 
brought a bulldozer onto the site.  See Hearing Exs. DEC 54, DEC 55, DEC 
57; see also Tr. at 62:20-24; 64:7-16; 108:15-19. 
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5. Respondent Stewart Logging, Inc. is an active New York State business 
corporation.  See Stewart Logging, Inc. Amended Answer to NYSDEC 
Second Amended Complaint dated June 19, 2017 (“Stewart Answer”), ¶ 1 
(admitting ¶ 5 of the Second Amended Complaint); see also Hearing Ex. 
DEC 38 (New York State Department of State Entity Information sheet). 

 
6. Respondent Stewart Logging, Inc. delivered fill to the site.  See Hearing Ex. 

DEC 5, Affidavit of Ronald Stewart, sworn to February 1, 2016, at 2, ¶ 5 
(“Stewart delivered approximately 60 loads (14 cubic yards per load) of hard 
fill to Respondent Giacomelli’s property”); see also Hearing Ex. DEC 58, 
second page (chart produced by Stewart Logging in discovery, listing truck 
deliveries of material including concrete and asphalt to site). 

 
7. One of Mr. Giacomelli’s objectives in allowing fill to be deposited on his 

property was to make the property “bigger” and to fill in the ravine to extend 
his property.  See Tr. at 110:15-111:2.  Fill was dumped at his property for 
“a couple of years.”  Id. at 112:11-25. 

 
8. The site contains freshwater wetland ON-6 and its adjacent area, which is a 

100-foot-wide buffer adjacent to the wetland.  See Tr. at 32:3-11; 33:2-5; 
41:15-18; 42:9-19; see also Hearing Exs. DEC 41, DEC 59. 

  
9. Michael Clark has worked for the Department for more than 16 years, first 

as a fish and wildlife technician, then as a wildlife biologist.  Since April 
2016, Mr. Clark has served as the Region 4 wildlife manager.  See Tr. at 
18:5-13. 
 

10. Mr. Clark’s training with respect to freshwater wetlands has included 
multiple college courses and, in 2013, a specific course in wetlands 
delineations.  See Tr. at 18:14-18.  His job responsibilities include the 
freshwater wetlands program, and technical guidance and review of 
freshwater wetland permit applications.  See Tr. at 18:25-19. 

 
11. During his DEC tenure, Mr. Clark has conducted approximately twenty 

freshwater wetlands determinations and delineations, six to eight complaint 
inspections regarding freshwater wetlands, and has made determinations 
regarding whether fill has been deposited in wetlands or the wetland 
adjacent area without a permit.  See id. at 19:23-20:19. 

 
12. The main criteria used by the Department to identify and delineate wetlands 

include observation of certain types of vegetation, soils and hydrology.  See 
Tr. at 34:21-35:4.   

 
13. During his employment with the Department, the process that Mr. Clark has 

utilized to determine whether fill has been placed in a regulated freshwater 
wetland or adjacent area involves using the Department’s maps that reflect 
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the location of the designated wetlands, and then to visit the relevant site and 
“look where the wetland boundaries are.”  Tr. at 20:15-24.  The 
Department’s freshwater wetlands maps are available both electronically and 
in paper form, but Department staff typically uses a computer program 
known as Arc GIS, which enables a user to overlay different layers 
including, among other things, designated wetland boundaries, adjacent area 
boundaries, ortho imagery, aerial imagery, and tax maps.  See id. at 20:25-
21:15.  Mr. Clark received advanced Arc GIS mapping training in the mid-
2000s.  See id. at 18:19-24. 

 
14. Mr. Clark described the source of the information in the Arc GIS system as 

follows: “Our experts basically referenced and digitized a lot of old paper 
records of the wetlands and then are uploaded into our system, things like 
tax parcels that come directly from the county that are put in.”  Tr. at 21:16-
21. 

 
15. After the Department received a complaint that multiple large dump trucks 

were entering the site with fill, but exiting without fill, Mr. Clark visited the 
site on July 7, 2014 with his supervisor Jerry Fraine and Environmental 
Conservation Officer Tim Card.  See Tr. at 39:9-13; 40:3-9.   Prior to the site 
visit, Mr. Clark utilized mapping software from the Department’s public 
website to determine whether the site contained a designated freshwater 
wetland.  He made a preliminary map to bring to the site for reference.  See 
id. at 39:14-40:2. 

 
16. During his July 7, 2014 site visit, Mr. Clark walked the site and observed a 

large amount of fill on the property, including fill in the wetland and its 
adjacent area.  He took digital photographs throughout the site, and used a 
global positioning system (“GPS”) to determine the “waypoint,” or exact 
latitude and longitude, of his location when he took each photograph.  See 
Tr. at 41:15-42:19; see also Hearing Exs. DEC 42 through DEC 56.  Mr. 
Fraine, Mr. Clark’s supervisor at the time, also took photographs during the 
July 7, 2014 visit.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 57 and Tr. at 66:13-67:2; see also 
Hearing Ex. DEC 54 and Tr. at 63:16-17. 

 
17. Determining the waypoints and coordinates allowed Mr. Clark to determine 

the extent of the fill and how far it extended into the wetland and adjacent 
area.  See Tr. at 44:9-47:2; see also Hearing Ex. DEC 41.  Mr. Clark’s 
photographs reflect the exact location and, generally, the magnitude of the 
fill in the wetland and adjacent area at the site.  See Hearing Exs. DEC 41 
through DEC 56; see also Tr. at 48:1-66:1. 

 
18. Respondents did not have a permit or letter of permission to deposit fill in a 

freshwater wetland or adjacent area.  See Tr. at 69:7-70:15; see also Orchard 
Answer ¶ 9. 
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III. Discussion and Conclusions of Law 
 

The Freshwater Wetlands Act (ECL Article 24) requires that any person desiring to 
conduct regulated activities on freshwater wetlands designated on an official freshwater wetlands 
map must obtain a permit.  See ECL § 24-0701(1).  Among the activities regulated by the Act is 
any filling within the boundaries of a designated wetland or its 100-foot adjacent area.  See ECL 
§ 24-0701(2).  Thus, the placement of fill within the boundaries of a designated wetland or its 
adjacent area without a wetlands permit is a violation of the Act. 

 
The Department’s regulations require that all persons proposing to conduct activities on 

wetlands or adjacent areas must obtain either a permit or a letter of permission unless the 
activities are specifically exempted under the Act or the regulations.  6 NYCRR § 663.4(a). 
Department regulations characterize filling activities within a freshwater wetland as “P(X),” “P” 
denoting an activity requiring a permit, and “X” characterizing the activity as “incompatible,” 
which means “incompatible with a wetland and its functions and benefits.”  6 NYCRR § 
663.4(d); see also id., Activities Chart, Item 20 (filling).  The regulations characterize filling 
activities within a wetland adjacent area as “P(N),” “P” again denoting an activity requiring a 
permit, and “N” characterizing the activity as “usually incompatible,” which means “usually 
incompatible with a wetland and its functions or benefits, although in some cases the proposed 
action may be insignificant enough to be compatible.”  6 NYCRR § 663.4(d); see also id., 
Activities Chart, Item 20 (filling).  Thus, the placement of fill within the boundaries of a 
designated wetland or its adjacent area without the required permit is a violation of 6 NYCRR § 
663.4. 

 
Department staff’s sole cause of action alleges that, without a permit, respondents 

Orchard and Stewart Logging deposited fill in the designated wetland and adjacent area located 
on Mr. Giacomelli’s property, and adjoining property owned by Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company, with the knowledge of Mr. Giacomelli, in violation of ECL Article 24 and 6 NYCRR 
§ 663.4.  See Second Amended Complaint at ¶¶ 10-20.2   

 
Department staff bears the burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, “all 

charges and matters which they affirmatively assert” in the cause of action.  See 6 NYCRR  
§§ 622.11(b)(1), (c).  As set forth below, staff has satisfied its evidentiary burden, and I 
recommend that the Commissioner find respondents liable for the violations. 
 
 
 

 
2 In the cause of action, Department staff quotes several subsections of section 663.4, including 6 NYCRR § 
663.4(a), under which, as discussed herein, certain activities on wetlands or adjacent areas, unless otherwise exempt, 
require a permit or letter of permission.  Staff also cites sections 663.2(b), which defines “adjacent area,” and 
“663.4(20)” [sic – should be 663.4(d)(20)], discussed above. See Second Amended Complaint at ¶¶ 11-13, 20.   
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A. Liability 
 
Department staff has satisfied its burden to establish by a preponderance of the evidence 

the following:  
 

• Respondents are “persons” under the applicable regulations; 3 
 

• Mr. Giacomelli owns a portion of the site, see Finding of Fact No. 1;  
 

• Norfolk Southern Railway Company owns a portion of the site, see Finding of Fact No. 
2; 
 

• The site contains a regulated freshwater wetland and adjacent area, see Findings of Fact 
No. 8; 

 
• Respondents Orchard and Stewart Logging delivered fill to, and deposited it at, the site, 

including in the wetland and adjacent area, with the knowledge of Mr. Giacomelli, see 
Finding of Fact Nos. 4, 6; and 
 

• Respondents did not have a permit with respect to delivering and depositing fill at the 
site, see Finding of Fact No. 18.  

 
1. Post-Hearing Arguments of Respondent Orchard 

 
In its post-hearing brief, respondent Orchard argues that, to establish Orchard’s liability, 

the Department was required to (i) enter into evidence “the Official Freshwater Wetlands Map” 
“or a certified copy of same;” and (ii) “prove that the Official Freshwater Wetlands Map was on 
file with the Clerk of the County of Otsego and the Town of Oneonta.”  See Post-Hearing Brief 
dated December 18, 2017 (“Orchard Brief”) at 5-9.  Orchard’s arguments are unavailing. 

 
 With respect to its first argument, Orchard cites no statutory, regulatory, judicial or 
evidentiary requirement that the “official” freshwater wetlands map, or a certified copy of such 
map, be entered into evidence.  While it is true that Department staff did not introduce a paper 
copy of the relevant final freshwater wetlands map, Mr. Clark testified that the map was on the 
Department’s public website, and that he utilized the electronic version of the wetlands map to 
determine the location of the designated wetland, its adjacent area, and the fill at the site.  See 
Findings of Fact Nos. 13-15.  
 
 In 2010, ECL § 24-0301 was amended to, among other things, authorize the 
Commissioner to post digital freshwater wetlands maps on the Department’s website.  See ECL 
§ 24-0301(5) (“The commissioner may post on the department’s website a digital image that 
represents the final freshwater wetlands map”).   According to the Department’s memorandum 

 
3 The complaint alleges that “[r]espondents are ‘person[s]’ as defined at 6 NYCRR 608.1(y).”  Second Amended 
Complaint ¶ 6.  The relevant definition section with respect to the freshwater wetlands violations alleged here, 
however, is 6 NYCRR § 663.2(w).  All respondents fall within the scope of “person” as so defined.  
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supporting the legislation, the bill would “codify[] DEC’s current practice of posting such maps 
on its website.” Mem. of Dept. of Envtl. Conserv., Bill Jacket, L.2010, c. 16.  The Senate 
introducer of the legislation, and the Assembly memorandum in support, stated that the 
legislation “would also give maps posted on the website the official status as regulatory 
documents.”  Senate Introducer Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 2010, c. 16; see also Assembly 
Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 2010, c. 16 (same quoted language). 
 
 The Freshwater Wetlands Mapping page on the Department’s website identifies “online 
mapping options … to view the current regulatory wetland boundary.” See  
https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/5124.html (Freshwater Wetlands Mapping page).  The digital 
options include: 
 

• Environmental Resource Mapper, https://www.dec.ny.gov/animals/38801.html 
(description page); http://www.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/ (the mapper page - “base maps” 
include “NYS Aerial w Streets,” and layers include, among many others, reference layers 
such as towns, tax parcels, and “State Regulated Freshwater Wetlands”) 
 

• NYS Ortho Online, https://orthos.dhses.ny.gov/ (Aerial Imagery with layering including 
freshwater wetlands) 

 
Both the Environmental Resource Mapper (“ERM”) and the NYS Ortho Online sites 

reflect the official freshwater wetlands maps.  For example, the “Tell Me More” tab on the ERM 
page includes a statement that the wetlands layer “shows those wetlands that are currently 
mapped under the state’s Freshwater Wetlands Act (outside the Adirondack Park).”  The tab also 
provides a link to a document reiterating that the maps on the ERM site show the currently 
mapped wetlands, and containing additional information regarding freshwater wetlands and the 
digital and paper maps.  See http://www.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/wetlands.html.  Similarly, the NYS 
Ortho Online wetlands tab provides a “metadata” link which explains that the freshwater 
wetlands information on that page is “based on official New York State Freshwater Wetland 
Maps as described in Article 24-0301 of the Environmental Conservation Law,”  See 
https://orthos.dhses.ny.gov/content/metadata/wetlands.html.  
 

Because the ECL authorizes the Department to post official digital freshwater wetland 
maps online, and the freshwater wetlands maps are accessible through the Department’s public 
website, staff’s failure to offer into evidence paper copies of freshwater wetlands maps does not 
warrant the dismissal sought by respondent Orchard.  I take official notice of the digital 
freshwater wetlands maps utilized by Mr. Clark in this case to determine whether a designated 
wetland and its adjacent area is located at the site, and the extent to which fill had been deposited 
in the designated wetland and adjacent area at the site.   
 
 I also find unpersuasive respondent’s second argument that proof of filing with the local 
government is an element of staff’s cause of action.  Respondent cites no authority to support 
such argument.  To the extent, if at all, respondent’s argument could be read as an attempt to 
assert an affirmative defense, respondent’s answers did not assert such defense, respondent did 
not seek leave to amend its answer to add such defense, and respondent has not explained in any 
event why it delayed until after the hearing to raise the issue at all.  Moreover, respondent 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/5124.html
https://www.dec.ny.gov/animals/38801.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/
https://orthos.dhses.ny.gov/
http://www.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/wetlands.html
https://orthos.dhses.ny.gov/content/metadata/wetlands.html
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provided no evidence that copies of the official map were not on file in the offices of the 
appropriate local government.4  
 
 Finally, although conceding that it brought many truckloads of fill to the site, see Finding 
of Fact No. 4; see also Orchard Brief at 11 (“[Orchard] has never denied bringing material to the 
Giacomelli site”), respondent argues that the Department failed to carry its burden of proving 
that respondent Orchard placed fill in the wetland or adjacent area.  See Orchard Brief at 9-12.  
While it is true that staff’s case rests on circumstantial evidence, it is reasonable and logical to 
infer from such evidence that fill brought to the site by Orchard was deposited in the wetland and 
adjacent area.  See Matter of Stasack, Hearing Report of Chief Administrative Law Judge, April 
25, 2014, at 6-7 (citing cases), aff’d, Order of the Commissioner, October 26, 2017.  
 
 Although the total amount of fill brought to the site can only be estimated (and, for 
purposes of penalty calculation, staff used very conservative numbers in that regard see 
discussion below), the photographs in evidence provide dramatic evidence of the large amount of 
fill brought onto the site and deposited in the wetland and adjacent area.  For example, exhibit 
DEC 42, a photograph taken from the southeastern corner of the fill, shows “the sheer magnitude 
of the fill” in the wetland and adjacent area.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 42, Tr. at 48:1-20.  The 
photograph depicts a large hill, taken from the bottom of that hill; there is a large area with no 
vegetation that includes chunks of stone or concrete.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 42; see also Hearing 
Ex. DEC 49, and Tr. 56:14-57:3 (picture taken while facing northeast “up the slope,” showing, 
among other things, “concrete or asphalt pieces … as well as cinder blocks”).  
 
 Another photograph taken by Mr. Clark, facing west, depicts the bottom edge of the fill, 
where it meets the remaining wetland.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 43, Tr. at 50:7-19.  A photograph 
taken by Mr. Clark while he faced the opposite direction (east), reflects where the fill meets the 
wetland, and shows the slope of the “hill of fill” rising upward from the wetland.  See Hearing 
Ex. DEC 44, Tr. at 51:9-24; see also Hearing Ex. DEC 52, and Tr. at 59:21-60:7.   
 
 A photograph taken at the top of the fill, facing east, shows on the left-hand side a person 
standing at the top of the pile of fill, and shows from left to right the slope of the pile.  The size 
of the image of the person in the photograph contrasts starkly with the amount of fill in the 
picture, and the center background of the picture, which depicts the wetland below, gives a clear 
indication of the height of the pile of fill.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 53, Tr. at 60:17-61:16. 
   
 In light of the foregoing, I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order finding 
respondent Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. liable for violating 6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20), by 
depositing fill in a freshwater wetland and adjacent area without a permit or letter of permission, 
as required by 6 NYCRR § 663.4(a). 
 
 

 
4 To the contrary, a cursory review of the Otsego County website reveals a mapping web page similar to the 
Department’s, containing mapping layers including parcel information, aerial view, and an overlay entitled 
“NYDEC Wetlands.”  See http://otsegocountygis.mapxpress.net/ags_map/default.asp?MBL=300.08-3-37.00 (tax 
parcel map of respondent’s property; wetlands and aerial tabs are available under the “Map Layers” tab at the top 
right of the screen). 

http://otsegocountygis.mapxpress.net/ags_map/default.asp?MBL=300.08-3-37.00
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2. Liability of Alexandro Giacomelli 
 

The record evidence establishes that respondent Giacomelli owns the property at issue, 
that he knew trucks containing fill were driving onto, and depositing the fill at, the property, and 
that he consented to these activities.  As he testified, one of his goals in allowing the fill to be 
deposited on his property was to fill in the ravine to extend his property.  See Finding of Fact No. 
7.  Mr. Giacomelli testified that the dumping of fill at his property continued “for a couple of 
years.”  Id.  The evidence establishes that the “ravine” to which Mr. Giacomelli refers includes 
portions of the wetland and adjacent area at the southern portion of his property.  See e.g. 
Hearing Exs. DEC 41 through DEC 60.  Mr. Giacomelli’s testimony that he did not personally 
deposit fill on his property, see Tr. at 113:10-17, does not insulate him from liability.  See e.g. 
Matter of Costa, Hearing Report (undated), at 17, aff’d, Decision and Order of the Commissioner 
dated February 19, 2009. 

 
I recommend that the Commissioner find respondent Giacomelli liable for violating 6 

NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20), by allowing fill to be deposited in a freshwater wetland and adjacent 
area, without a permit or letter of permission, as required by 6 NYCRR § 663.4(a). 
 

3. Liability of Stewart Logging 
 
 Stewart Logging was represented by counsel throughout this proceeding, but failed to 
appear for the hearing.  Stewart Logging served answers, participated in discovery, filed motions 
and responded to other parties’ motion practice.  Stewart Logging’s counsel was sent the July 31, 
2017 Notice of Hearing setting forth the October 23, 2017 hearing date, and communicated with 
the undersigned and counsel for the other parties as late as October 13, 2017, ten days prior to 
the hearing.  Stewart Logging’s counsel did not, however, provide any notice of his withdrawal 
as counsel prior to the hearing, and neither he nor his client appeared at the October 23, 2017 
hearing.  By email dated October 26, 2017, three days after the hearing, counsel notified the 
parties and the undersigned that his firm no longer represented respondent Stewart Logging.    
 

Department staff seeks a default judgment against respondent Stewart Logging for failing 
to appear at the hearing.  I recommend that staff’s motion be granted and that a judgment in 
default be entered against respondent Stewart Logging for failing to appear at the adjudicatory 
hearing.  See 6 NYCRR § 622.15 (respondent’s failure to appear at the hearing constitutes a 
default and waiver of right to a hearing).  

 
I also recommend that the Commissioner find Stewart Logging liable on the merits.  

Department staff proceeded with the adjudicatory hearing in the absence of respondent Stewart 
Logging, presented a prima facie case on the merits, and proved its case by a preponderance of 
the evidence.  Accordingly, Department staff is also entitled to a judgment against Stewart 
Logging based on record evidence. 
 

I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order finding respondent Stewart Logging, 
Inc. liable for violating 6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20), by depositing fill in a freshwater wetland and 
adjacent area without a permit or letter of permission, as required by 6 NYCRR § 663.4(a). 
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B. Civil Penalty 
 

ECL § 71-2303(1) provides, in relevant part, that: 
 

[a]ny person who violates … any provision of article twenty-four … or any rule 
or regulation … issued pursuant thereto, shall be liable … for a civil penalty of 
not to exceed eleven thousand dollars for every such violation…. 

 
Each act of depositing fill in a freshwater wetland or adjacent area is a separate violation subject 
to a separate penalty.  See e.g. Matter of Arthur and Maureen Michele Francis, Hearing Report, 
April 7, 2011, at 10, aff’d, Order of Commissioner, April 26, 2011; see also Nieckoski v. New 
York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conserv., 215 A.D.2d 761, 762 (2d Dept. 1995) (affirming, in tidal 
wetlands case, that each time material brought for deposit in the wetland is a separate violation); 
Matter of Linda Wilton and Costello Marine, Order of the Commissioner, February 1, 1991.  In 
this matter, staff witness Clark testified that he calculated the penalty using the following factors:  
(i) total acreage and cubic yards of filled-in area, including wetland and adjacent area; (ii) 
determining the amount of cubic yards of fill per truckload; (iii) calculating the number of 
truckloads of fill brought to the site, based upon records produced by respondents Orchard and 
Stewart Logging as well as by using the cubic yards/truck and total cubic yards of fill at the site; 
and (iv) recommending a penalty amount based upon $11,000 penalty per truckload.  See Tr. at 
89:9-91:21. 
 
 Mr. Clark calculated that fill was deposited in 0.40 acres of wetland, and 0.44 acres of 
wetland adjacent area, for a total of 0.84 acres of filled area.  See Hearing Exs. DEC 59, DEC 61; 
Two-dimensionally, that area is equal to 4,065.6 square yards filled at the site.  See Hearing Ex. 
DEC 61.  Mr. Clark then made the assumption that the fill throughout the site was only one yard 
deep,5 resulting in an amount of 4,065.6 cubic yards of fill for penalty calculation purposes.  See 
id.; see also Tr. at 89:14-23.   
 

Based on independent research, and an estimate by Stewart Logging, see Finding of Fact 
No. 6, Mr. Clark estimated that a single truckload contained 10-14 cubic yards of fill.  He 
utilized 12 cubic yards for purposes of calculating the number of truckloads of fill that it would 
take to bring in and deposit 4,065.6 cubic yards of fill.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 61; see also Tr. at 
89:24-90:5.  According to Mr. Clark, this resulted in an estimate of 388.8 truckloads, which he 
rounded up to 389 truckloads.  See Hearing Ex. DEC 61; see also Tr. at 90:5-7.  Rather than 

 
5 Given the dramatic photographs of the “hill of fill” at the site, I agree with Mr. Clark that his assumption of one 
yard of depth of fill is “extremely conservative.”  Hearing Ex. DEC 61.  Indeed, respondent Orchard’s expert 
disclosure, which Orchard cited in its post-hearing brief, states that Orchard’s expert, had he been called to testify, 
would have testified that 
 

in his opinion … the amount of fill alleged to be in the wetland or adjacent areas could exceed 
80,000 cubic yards; that the bank height is estimated to be in the range of 75 feet and that the 
cost of terracing the site and building a road from which the material could safely [be] 
removed and the cost of the equipment and manpower to accomplish same could exceed a 
million dollars. 

 
Hearing Ex. DEC 24. 
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using that number of truckloads, however (which would have resulted in a statutory maximum 
civil penalty of $4,276,800 (388.8 times $11,000)), Mr. Clark estimated the number of 
truckloads as ten, thereby calculating a penalty of $110,000 (10 truckloads times $11,000 per 
truckload).6 
 
 I agree with Department staff that the civil penalty of $110,000 sought here is based upon 
several conservative assumptions, and is supported by the record.  Because the cost of 
remediation and restoration was not explored at hearing, however, I recommend that the 
Commissioner suspend a portion of the civil penalty so that a portion of the funds are utilized to 
remove the fill and restore the wetland.  See Matter of Francis, Order of the Commissioner, April 
26, 2011, at 2; see also Freshwater Wetlands Enforcement Policy, DEE-6, at § I (stating that 
“seeking restoration of wetland benefits and functions lost as the result of illegal activity” is the 
primary goal of the enforcement policy).  As with any suspended penalty, however, should 
respondents fail to comply with any term of the Commissioner’s order, the suspended penalty 
would become immediately due and owing, and respondents would still be responsible for 
completing the removal of fill and restoration of the site, and would be liable for violating the 
order. 

C. Remedial Relief 
 

Department staff seeks an order directing respondents to (i) submit for Department 
approval a plan to remove all fill and restore the wetland and its adjacent area on Giacomelli’s 
property and the neighboring railroad property “to their natural condition” within 60 days of the 
service of the Commissioner’s order; and (ii) complete the work contained in the approved plan 
within 120 days of approval of the plan.  See Second Amended Complaint, third unnumbered 
page, Wherefore Clause ¶¶ III & IV.   The requested relief is authorized and appropriate on this 
record, although I recommend some flexibility on the timing of implementation of the removal 
and restoration plan, once approved. 
 

IV. Recommendations 
 

Based on the foregoing, I recommend that the Commissioner issue an order: 
 

A. Granting Department staff’s motion for a default judgment against respondent 
Stewart Logging Inc. pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 622.15; 
 

B. Finding respondent Stewart Logging, Inc. jointly and severally liable for violating 
6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20), based upon the proof adduced at the hearing; 

 
C. Finding respondent Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. jointly and severally liable for 

violating 6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20), based upon the proof adduced at the hearing; 
 

 
6 Mr. Clark’s estimate of the total number of truckloads is in error:  4.065.6 divided by 12 equals 338.8, not 388.8.  
The error is harmless, however, because the ultimate penalty sought by Department staff is based upon only ten 
truckloads, not 388.8 truckloads. 
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D. Finding respondent Alexandro Giacomelli jointly and severally liable for 
violating 6 NYCRR § 663.4(d)(20), based upon the proof adduced at the hearing; 

 
E. Imposing a civil penalty in the amount of $110,000 upon all respondents, jointly 

and severally; 
 

F. Suspending a portion of the civil penalty, in an amount to be determined by the 
Commissioner, with such suspension contingent upon respondents’ compliance 
with all terms of the Commissioner’s order; 

 
G. Directing respondents to submit to the Department, within 60 days of service of 

the Commissioner’s order on respondents, an approvable removal and restoration 
plan.  It is also recommended that the Commissioner direct respondents to 
include, as part of that plan, efforts to obtain the permission of the Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company, or then-current owner of the property adjacent to the 
Giacomelli property which contains fill in the wetland and adjacent area, to obtain 
access to that property for fill removal and wetland restoration; and 

 
H. Directing respondents to complete all removal and restoration work as per the 

approved removal and restoration plan, within 120 days of the approval by the 
Department of the removal and restoration plan, allowing for extensions of the 
120-day period at the sole discretion of Department staff, upon good cause shown 
by respondents. 

 
 
  
Dated: April 25, 2018               /s/ 

Albany, New York    D. Scott Bassinson 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
  



 

- 13 - 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
Matter of Giacomelli, et al. 

DEC Case No. R4-2015-0105-1 
October 23, 2017 – Adjudicatory Hearing 

 
EXHIBITS IN EVIDENCE 

 

 
Exhibit 

 
Description 

 
DEC 1 Notice of Hearing and Complaint dated August 3, 2015; Affidavit of Personal 

Service sworn to October 19, 2015; certified mail receipts 
DEC 2 Verified Answer of Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. dated August 24, 2015 

 
DEC 3 Answer of Alexander Giacomelli dated September 15, 2015 

 
DEC 4 

 
Letter-Request for Permission to Amend Notice of Hearing and Complaint, dated 
February 8, 2016, attaching supporting papers 

DEC 5 
 

Cover letter dated February 12, 2016 attaching motion papers of respondent Ronald 
Stewart d/b/a Stewart’s Logging & Excavating to amend the caption and join 
parties 

DEC 6 
 

Cover letter dated February 18, 2016 attaching papers submitted in response to 
motion papers of respondent Stewart’s Logging & Excavating 

DEC 7 
 

Cover letter dated February 18, 2016 attaching Affirmation of Dusty Renee Tinsley 
“In Support of Denial of Motion” dated February 18, 2016, with two attachments 

DEC 8 
 

Rulings on Motions to Amend and Motion to Add Parties, dated August 4, 2016 

DEC 9 
 

Cover letter dated August 8, 2016 attaching Amended Notice of Hearing and 
Amended Complaint; certified mail receipts 

DEC 10 
 

Answer to Amended Complaint by Stewart Logging, Inc., dated August 22, 2016 

DEC 11 
 

Amended Answer of Ronald Stewart dba Stewart’s Logging & Excavating, dated 
December 17, 2015 

DEC 12 Answer to Amended Complaint and Cross Claim by Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp., 
dated August 26, 2016 
 

DEC 13 Answer to Amended Complaint by Alexander Giacomelli, dated October 28, 2016 
 

DEC 14 Cover letter dated November 7, 2016, attaching Notice of Motion and Motion to 
Compel Response to First Notice for Production of and Inspection of Documents to 
Alexandro Giacomelli; certified mail receipts 
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DEC 15 Cover letter dated April 27, 2017 attaching Statement of Readiness  
 

DEC 16 Cover letter dated May 24, 2017 attaching Second Amended Notice of Hearing and 
Complaint; certified mail receipts 
 

DEC 17 Cover letter dated June 13, 2017 attaching Answer to Second Amended Complaint 
and Cross Claim by Orchard Earth and Pipe Corp. 
 

DEC 18 Cover letter dated July 6, 2017 attaching Stewart Logging, Inc. Second Amended 
Answer to NYSDEC Second Amended Complaint, dated June 29, 2017 
 

DEC 19 Cover letter dated June 7, 2017 attaching Second Amended Answer of Ronald 
Stewart dba Stewart’s Logging & Excavating, dated June 1, 2017 
 

DEC 20 Cover letter dated June 19, 2017 attaching Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss 
Affirmative Defense and supporting papers 
 

DEC 21 Cover letter dated Jun 27, 2017 attaching Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss 
Affirmative Defense and supporting papers 
 

DEC 22 Cover letter dated July 31, 2017 attaching staff motion to compel production by 
Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. and Stewart Logging, Inc. and supporting papers 
 

DEC 23 Ruling on Motion to Compel, dated August 16, 2017 
 

DEC 24 Cover letter dated August 25, 2017, attaching Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp.’s expert 
disclosure 
 

DEC 25 Cover letter dated August 23, 2017 attaching Department Staff’s expert disclosure. 
 

DEC 26 Otsego County Tax Map, Section 300.08 
 

DEC 27 Deed from Renata Giacomelli to Alexandro Giacomelli, dated December 11, 2009 
 

DEC 28 Deed from Robert P Ravis to Renata Giacomelli, dated January 16, 2007 
 

DEC 29 Survey of parcel 300.08-3-37, filed with Otsego County Clerk on May 31, 1989 
 

DEC 30 2017 Final Assessment Roll, Otsego County, Town of Oneonta 
 

DEC 31 Otsego County Tax Map, Section 300.8 
 

DEC 32 2017 Final Assessment Roll, Otsego County, Town of Oneonta, Ceiling Railroad 
Section 
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DEC 33 Otsego County Tax Map, Section 288.00 
 

DEC 34 Otsego County Tax Map, Section 301.00 
 

DEC 35 2017 Final Assessment Roll, Otsego County, Town of Oneonta, Ceiling Railroad 
Section 
 

DEC 36 Deed regarding real property transferred by railway corporations, recorded October 
15, 2015 
 

DEC 37 NOT OFFERED INTO EVIDENCE 
 

DEC 38 NYS Department of State Entity Information Sheet regarding Stewart Logging, 
Inc., dated February 3, 2016 
 

DEC 39 Photograph entitled “Giacomelli – 2010 Aerial Imagery 
 

DEC 40 NYSDEC Freshwater Wetland Data and Classification Form, Wetland ON-6 
 

DEC 41 Aerial photograph with overlay, attaching list of waypoint numbers 
 

DEC 42 Photograph 
 

DEC 43 Photograph 
 

DEC 44 Photograph 
 

DEC 45 Photograph 
 

DEC 46 Photograph 
 

DEC 47 Photograph 
 

DEC 48 Photograph 
 

DEC 49 Photograph 
 

DEC 50 Photograph 
 

DEC 51 Photograph 
 

DEC 52 Photograph 
 

DEC 53 Photograph 
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DEC 54 Photograph 
 

DEC 55 Photograph 
 

DEC 56 Photograph 
 

DEC 57 Photograph 
 

DEC 58 Cover letter from counsel for Stewart Logging, Inc. dated February 1, 2016, 
attaching chart identifying truck loads and cubic yards of material 
 

DEC 59 Two-page screen print, showing aerial photograph with overlays, and calculation of 
wetland and adjacent areas impacted by fill 
 

DEC 60 Photograph entitled “Giacomelli – 2014 Aerial Imagery 
 

DEC 61 Penalty calculation sheet, undated 
 

DEC 62 Orchard Earth & Pipe Corp. Response to First Notice for Production and 
Inspection of Documents, dated October 2, 2015, attaching Exhibit A 
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